
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th January 2015  

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 

3.  To request a Site Visit(s) from Applications Presented   

 

 Reports of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

4.  Application No: P2012/0087  (Pages 3 - 26) 

Hydro electric scheme including new upstream weir, stepped concrete 

water channel, hydro electric screw, raising weir crest, excavation works, 

fish pass, detached power building, tail race, reinstatement of car parking 

space and associated works.   

 

5.  Application No: P2014/0739  (Pages 27 - 42) 

Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(As Amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning 

Permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08). 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

6.  Application No: P2014/0913  (Pages 43 - 70) 

Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 retail units (Class A1) 

plus associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping 

including details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code 

Addendum for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of Enclosure 

temporary/permanent), 42 (Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 

(Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 (Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 

(Highway retaining structures), (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase 

Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) of outline planning 

permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) 

 

7.  Application No: P2014/1128  (Pages 71 - 82) 

Extension to existing Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site to include 11 new 

pitches plus amenity blocks with associated drainage works, 

improvements to the internal access road together with the creation of 2 

new informal play areas, and associated access path. 

 

8.  Application No: P2014/1175  (Pages 83 - 96) 

Demolition of existing 2/3 storey teaching block and construction of new 

2/3 storey teaching block. 

 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

9.  Appeals Received  (Pages 97 - 98) 

 

10.  Delegated Applications Determined between the 7th January 2015 and 

23rd January 2015  (Pages 99 - 108) 

 

11.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 28th January 2015 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas, 

Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
(COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  13
th

 January, 2015 

 

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Invited Member: Councillor J.Rogers  

 

Officers In Attendance: Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, P.Colman and 

Mrs.T.Davies 

 

  

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 

2
nd

 December, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

2. NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 

(NSIP): POWER GENERATION ENHANCEMENT SCHEME AT 

PORT TALBOT STEEL WORKS, MARGAM 

LOCAL IMPACT REPORT AND WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

  

The recommendation, as detailed in the circulated report, was amended at 

the meeting to include the words in italics below. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Local Impact Report and Written 

Representations, as detailed at Appendices A and B to 

the circulated report, be accepted, and that delegated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

powers be granted to the Head of Planning and the 

Development Manager – Planning, to allow any 

appropriate amendment or alteration to them as maybe 

necessary prior to their submission, and to explore with 

the applicant the possibility of Community Benefits – 

(Section 106 Agreement). 

 

 

3. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeals received be noted, as detailed 

in the circulated report. 

 

 (a) Appeal Ref: A2014/0011 – Variation of condition 1 

(to allow a further 5 years for the commencement 

of development) of Planning Permission 

P2008/1547 (Approved on 21/08/09) at land 

adjacent to 161A New Road, Skewen, Neath. 

 

 (b) Appeal Ref: A2014/0012 – Detached residential 

dwelling (outline with details of access, 

landscaping and scale to be determined) and new 

vehicular access and off street parking to serve both 

No 36 and the application site, at land adjacent to 

36 Heol Cae Gurwen, Gwaun Cae Gurwen. 

 

 

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN 24TH NOVEMBER 2014 

AND 5TH JANUARY 2015  

 

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined 

between 24
th

 November 2014 and 5
th

 January 2015, as contained in the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
APPLICATION NO: P2012/0087 
 

DATE: 25/11/2014 

PROPOSAL: Hydro electric scheme including new upstream weir, 
stepped concrete water channel, hydro electric screw, 
raising weir crest, excavation works, fish pass, detached 
power building, tail race, reinstatement of car parking space 
and associated works Additional information received 
(Flood Consequences Assessment) on 04.09.12 (Amended 
plans received 19.02.13) (Further amended plans and 
information received 29.05.14, 14.07.14 and 25.11.14)  

 
LOCATION:  Land Adjacent To 67 Gurnos Road, Ystalyfera 
APPLICANT: Mr Kevin Jones 
TYPE:  Full 
WARD:                Ystalyfera 

 
This application has been called to Committee at the request of Councillor Alun 
Llewelyn as it proposes a new of form of development in proximity to a local 
landmark which is a grade II Listed Building and as a committee discussion 
allows the greater options for transparency and accountability of the application 
and decision.  
 
Planning History 
 
None  
 

 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 
The application was advertised via site notice and in the press as affecting the 
setting of a Listed Building. 
 
To date, one letter has been received from Swansea Canal Society received 
that states that they consider the proposals to be a positive development. 
However, reassurance is sought that the structural integrity of the viaduct will 
be protected or enhanced 
 
Ancient Monuments Society -  No response  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Natural Resources Wales – No Objection, subject to conditions 
 
Biodiversity Unit – No Objection, subject to conditions  
 
Estates – No response  (notified affecting Local Authority land) 
 
Powys County Borough Council – No response  
 
Structures Section – No Objection  
 
Design and Construction Department - No objection  
 
Contaminated land – No Objection, subject to condition 
 
Welsh Water – No Objection  
 
Pollution Control (Noise) – No Objection, subject to conditions 
 
Cadw – No Objection, subject to condition 
 
Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust: No objection, subject to 
condition 
 
Ystalyfera Community Council – No response therefore no comment to 
make 
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
The application site is an irregular shaped parcel of land which takes in the 
Riv
[...]
here are opportunities to achieve community 
benefits through renewable energy developments. 
 
These include where developers offer benefits not directly related to the 
planning process. However such contributions should not impact on the 
decision making process, and should not enable permission to be given to a 
proposal that otherwise would be unacceptable in planning terms. 
 
Having regard to the above, and to the Authority’s recent success in ensuring 
other renewable energy proposals which directly benefit the community 
hosting such development, the applicant has offered to provide a minimum 
community benefit contribution of £2,760 which will be paid as a lump sum 
upon first generation and transmission of electricity. While it is noted that this 

Page 16



is not a substantial sum of money, it is proportionate to the amount of energy 
that could be generated from the proposed development and will not 
undermine the viability of the project going forward.  This will be secured 
through a s106 agreement. 
 
It should be noted however, that the community benefit is not put forward as 
mitigation and must not be taken into consideration in the decision of the 
planning application.  
 
Decommissioning and restoration:  
 
It is anticipated that the development will generate energy for approximately 
25 years. In accordance with Policy IE6, at the end of the operational life of 
the development, the plant would have to be decommissioned and the site 
restored in accordance with a Restoration Plan to be approved by the local 
planning authority under conditions attached to any Planning Permission 
granted.  
 
Furthermore, the applicant will have to enter into a Section 106 Legal 
agreement through which a bond will be provided to cover the scenario that 
they fail to carry out the restoration task in accordance with any condition(s) 
attached to any Planning Permission granted. In this scenario the Council may 
carry out the restoration task itself and use 
[...]
NV18, 
ENV29, T1,  RO6, Policy ENV16 and IE6 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan and Welsh Government TAN  8 (Renewable Energy), 
TAN 15  (Development and Flood Risk) and TAN 12 (Design).   
 
As such, it is recommended that subject to the signing of a legal agreement to 
secure a community benefit contribution of £2,760.00 and the provision of 
£4,950.00 to cover the decommissioning and restoration of the site (should 
the Local Planning Authority have to carry out these works), that the 
application is APPROVED subject to conditions and a s106 agreement. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to s106 Agreement 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
five years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

Page 18



(2) The permission hereby granted shall endure for a period of 25 years from 
the date when electricity is first exported from the hydro electric scheme to the 
electricity grid network (First Export Date). Written confirmation of the First 
Export date shall be notified in writing by the developer to the Local Planning 
Authority within one month of the First Export Date. 

Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity 

(3) Not later than 24 years after the First Export Date a decommissioning and 
site restoration scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. Such a scheme will include: 

-the removal of all surface elements of the development  

-confirmation of the management and timing of works; 

-a traffic management plan to address highway issues during the period of the 
decommissioning works; 

-any other works of restoration and aftercare 

The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity 

(4) Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 3, if the hydro electric 
scheme fails to produce electricity 
[...]
 has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority. The approved statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. The statement shall provide for: 

-the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 

-loading and unloading of plant and materials; 

-storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 

-Means of enclosure to the highway (if required); 

-measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during demolition and 

construction; and 

-a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works. 

Reason  

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety 

Page 25



(23) If bats are discovered during demolition works, work shall stop 
immediately and Natural Resources Wales shall be contacted to establish 
whether a Welsh Government (WG) licence is required to continue. Works 
shall only re-commence once a copy of the WG licence has been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason  

Bats are European protected species and are afforded protection under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and by the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). 

Page 26



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
APPLICATION NO: P2014/0739 
 

DATE: 31/07/2014 

PROPOSAL: Application under S106A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (As Amended) to vary the legal 
agreement associated with Planning Permission 
P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) 

LOCATION: Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, Llandarcy, Neath  
APPLICANT: BP & Department Of Economy & Transport 
TYPE: Outline 
WARD:                  Coedffranc West 

 
Planning History: 
 
P2005/0393- Outline application for an urban village comprising approx. 
4,000 dwellings, 41,200sq m of B1 Business Uses; up to 3,800 sq m of retail 
(gross) and 8,000 sq m of other commercial, education, community facilities, 
highways, drainage services, infrastructure, car parking and landscaping. – 
Approved, subject to a s106 on the 8th Feb 2008.   
 
P2011/0880- 302 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and 
landscaping (Reserved matters following outline planning permission granted 
on the 8/2/08)- Approved, subject to a S106 – 30/05/12 
 
P2014/0913- Reserved matters for 79 dwellings plus 5 retail units (Class A1) 
plus associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping including 
details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code Addendum for 
phase 2 only) 40 &41 (Mean of enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 
(Cycle/Footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 
(detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway Retaining Structures), 
77 (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 habitat survey) 
of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08). – 
Undetermined at this time.  
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable  
 
The application was advertised in the press and on site.  
 
In addition the Planning Department has met with the relevant internal 
consultees to discuss the principles proposed by the suggested changes to the 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



clauses within the S106 provided.  A consultation in writing has also been 
undertaken. Whilst discussions have been supportive of the proposed changes 
we have not yet received any written responses. 
 
Background information: 
 
As members will be aware outline planning permission was granted under 
planning application reference P2005/0393 in August 2008, subject to 
conditions and a S106 agreement, for the development of an Urban Village 
comprising approx. 4,000 dwellings; 41,200sq.m of business use; up to 
3,00sq.m of retail (gross) and 8,000sq.m of other commercial, education, 
community facilities, highways, drainage, services, infrastructure, car parking 
and landscaping.  
 
The S106 agreement covered a wide range of t
[...]
ds of terms for the modifications 
proposed to the section 106 agreement. As confirmed above further 
discussions between the Planning Authority and the developer, and where 
appropriate, with other internal and external Consultees will be required to 
add detail to the Heads of Terms, in order to agree the amended S106 for this 
site. 
 
Sections of the agreement will provide inbuilt review mechanisms in order 
that the Authority can react to changes in the market thus ensuring that any 
changes to the wider needs of this site can be accommodated at a future date.  
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE the proposed changes to the principles within the S106 Agreement 
as outlined above, and grant delegated powers to the Head of Planning for any 
further minor amendments to these terms, subject to the agreement of the 
relevant consultees, on condition that the amendments do not undermine the 
principles/objectives as described above.  
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
APPLICATION NO: P2014/0913 
 

DATE: 09/10/2014 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 
retail  units (Class A1) plus associated infrastructure,  
public open space and landscaping  including details 
pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code 
Addendum for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of 
Enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 (Cycle/footpaths), 
49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 
61 (Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 
(Highway retaining structures), 77 (Noise Assessment), 
87 (Phase Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) 
of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved 
on the 08/02/08) 

LOCATION: Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath  
APPLICANT: Mr Ben Cook 
TYPE: Reserved Matters 
WARD:                  Coedffranc West 

 
Planning History: 
 
P2005/0393  Outline application for an urban village comprising approx. 4,000 

dwellings; 41,200sq.m of business use; up to 3,000sq.m of retail 
(gross) and 8,000sq.m of other commercial, education, community 
facilities, highways, drainage, services, infrastructure, car parking 
and landscaping. Planning permission granted 8th February 2008. 

 
P2010/0282- Junction and highway works- Approved- 3/11/10 
 
P2011/0880- 302 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and 
landscaping (Reserved matters following outline planning permission granted 
on the 8/2/08)- Approved, subject to a S106 – 30/05/12 
 
P2014/0739- Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning 
Permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08)- To be considered 
elsewhere on this agenda.  
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



   

Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 
The application was advertised on site and in the press.  
 
Head of Engineering and Transport (Highway Section)- No Objection, Subject 
to conditions. 
 
Head of Engineering and Transport (Drainage Section)- No Objection, subject 
to conditions.  
 
NRW- No Objection.  
 
Biodiversity Unit- No Objection, subject to conditions.  
 
Coedffranc Community Council- No Objection.  
 
Town Architect- Report provided on Compliance with Town Code and 
Masterplan. 
 
Architectural Liaison Officer (SW Police)- Offer comment in relation to 
security, including crime prevention, security and natural surveillance.  
 
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
Outline planning permission was granted under planning application reference 
P2005/0393 in August 2008, subject to conditions and a S106 agreement, for 
the development of an Urban Village comprising approx. 4,000 dwellings; 
41,200sq.m of business use; up to 3,00sq.m of retail (gross) and 8,000sq.m of 
other commercial, education, community facilities, highways, drainage, 
services, infrastructure, car parking and landscaping.  
 
This reserved matters application seeks
[...]
ith the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
  
The proposed development is acceptable in terms of design, layout, visual 
amenity, residential amenity and highway and pedestrian safety. As such the 
development accords with Policies LL1, ENV4, ENV5, ENV16, ENV17, H4, T1 
& RO3 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
APPLICATION NO: P2014/1128 
 

DATE: 13/01/2015 

PROPOSAL: Extension to existing Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site 
to include 11 new pitches plus amenity blocks with associated drainage 
works, improvements to the internal access road together with the creation 
of 2 new informal play areas, and associated access path. 
 
LOCATION: Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site, Margam 
APPLICANT:  Mr Gareth Nutt 
TYPE:   Full Plans 
WARD:                           Margam 

 
Planning History: 
 
09/0964 Proposed single-storey extension to an existing 

utility/toilet block for caravan plot 
Approved 03/12/09

 
Publicity and Responses (if applicable): 
 
The application was advertised via site notices, and it was publicised in the 
Local Press: To date, no response received. 
 
Coal Authority: No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
Contaminated Land Unit: No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Highways): No objection, subject to 
conditions. 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Drainage): No objection, subject to 
conditions. 
 
Welsh Water: No objection. 
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
The application site is located at Cae Garw Gypsy and Traveller Site, Margam. 
 
The application site totals 0.9914 hectares in area and comprises three distinct 
areas. The first and largest area relates to a section of an existing grassed field 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



which is sloping in profile from the west down to the east, and also from the 
north down to the south. It measures approximately 165m long by 45m in 
depth. It is bounded by the existing Cae Garw Gypsy and Traveller Site to the 
north and east with some existing shrubs along the eastern boundary, with open 
agricultural fields to the south and west. The second area is connected to the 
larger area via a 95m long link, and also relates to a 35m wide by 45m long 
relatively flat area that is currently grassed with some small sheds. It is bounded 
by the open land to the north, east and south, and the rear of the existing 
caravan plots to the west. The third area is relatively small in area and measures 
approximately 40m wide by 15m in depth. It is relatively flat in profile and 
comprises a semi-hardcore surface with small soil bund. It is bounded by some 
landscaping to the north and east, the existing access road to the south, and a 
former site office block to the west. 
 
The site is located outside the settlement limits as defined by Policy H3 of the 
adopted Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and within the 
open countryside. It is also located within Margam Green Wedge (Policy 
ENV2). Pedestrian and vehicle access to the application site is gained via the 
existing entrance into the Gypsy and Traveller Site off the A48. There are 21 
existing pitches on the site. 
 
Brief Description of Proposal: 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the extension to existing 
Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site to include 11 new pitches plus amenity 
blocks with associated drainage works, improvements to the internal access 
road, together with the creation of 2 new informal play areas, and associated 
access path. 
 
The first element of the proposed development involves the excavation of 
existing material in the largest part of the application site in order to form the 11 
new pitches. The amount of cut will range from approximately 2m extending to 
approximately 3m. The excavated material is proposed to be deposited to 
[...]
with the approved scheme. 

Reason 

In order to establish the exact situation regarding coal mining legacy issues on 
the site, and to ensure the safety and stability of the proposed development. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with 
Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires 
that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in 
accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

Having regard to the identified need for additional Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation in the County Borough, it is considered that the principle of 
extending the existing site at Caegarw is acceptable, and it would represent 
acceptable development in the Green Wedge, and that the impacts of the 
development on the character and appearance of the surrounding area/open 
countryside, on residential amenity, highway and pedestrian safety would be 
acceptable. The proposed development is therefore in accordance with Policies 
H7, ENV1, ENV2, ENV5, ENV16, ENV17, GC1, GC2, and T1 of the Neath 
Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

 

Page 82



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
APPLICATION NO: P2014/1175 
 

DATE: 12/12/2014 

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing 2/3 storey teaching block and 
construction of new 2/3 storey teaching block. 

LOCATION:  Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera 
APPLICANT:  Director of Education (NPTCBC) 
TYPE:  Full Plans 
WARD:                 Ystalyfera 

 
Planning History: 
 
P2001/0782- 6 Class teaching block- Approved- 14/08/01 
P2003/1076- Sports Hall- Approved- 30/09/03 
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 
The application was advertised on site and in the press, in addition 5 
individual properties were consulted by letter.  
 
NRW-  No Objection, subject to conditions.   
 
Head of Engineering and Transport, High
[...]
erations indicate otherwise. 

The redevelopment of this teaching facility provides an acceptable 
addition to this site. The development, whilst of a significant scale, has 
been designed to reduce the impacts upon residential amenity to those 
properties adjoining the site, and whilst there will be impacts, it is not 
considered that these will be significant. The design of the development is 
considered to reflect the modern teaching requirements, and have been 
designed to achieve appropriate levels of sustainability in energy use 
demand and consumption. As such it is considered that the proposed 
development accords with Policies GC1, ENV16, ENV17, ENV26, CS2 
and T1 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0001 Planning Ref: P2012/0638 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/2226525 
 
Applicant: REG Windpower 
 
Proposal: Erection of 5 no. Wind turbines with a max. height to 

tip of 100m and associated works, access tracks, 
substation and ancillary equipment. (Amended 
application  site boundary, Supplemental 
Environmental Information including additional 
information in relation to transport, mining, ecology, 
location of  borrow pits and access tracks) 

 
Site Address: Land at Mynydd Brombil, Brombil Farm, Margam  
 
Start Date: 7 January 2015  
 
NOTE: This is an appeal against non-determination of the above 
application, which is to be heard at a Public Inquiry scheduled to 
commence on Tuesday 12th May 2015 (for up to 6 days).  A ‘stance’ 
report (identifying the stance the Council would have taken had it 
determined the application, and on which the appeal will be fought) is to 
be presented to Members at a Special Planning Committee on 17th 
February 2015. 

 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

DET
[...]
a Glas, Glynneath, Neath SA11 5RP 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Glynneath 
 

46     App No.  P2015/0014 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 2 (external 
render details) of application P2014/0012 granted on 11/02/14 
Location  8 Forge Road, Port Talbot SA13 1NU 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Port Talbot 
 

 

Page 107



47     App No.  P2015/0018 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 7 (glazing 
details) of P2014/0070 granted on 8/7/14 
Location  Siloh Independent Chapel, Access To Brynberllan Cottages, 
Cwmgwrach, Neath  
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Blaengwrach 
 

48     App No.  P2015/0021 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details pursuant to condition 5 (Lighting) of planning 
permission P2006/0435 (Approved on the 06/06/06) 
Location  T Lewis Car Sales Amman Garage, Amman Road, Lower 
Brynamman, Ammanford  
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Lower Brynamman 
 

49     App No.  P2015/0024 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of lawful development for single storey side 
extension (proposed) 
Location  42 Olive Branch Crescent, Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2UG 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Briton Ferry West 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th January 2015
	4 Application No: P2012/0087
	5 Application No: P2014/0739
	6 Application No: P2014/0913
	7 Application No: P2014/1128
	8 Application No: P2014/1175
	9 Appeals Received
	10 Delegated Applications Determined between the 7th January 2015 and 23rd January 2015





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
(CIVC CENTRE - PORT TALBOT) 

 

 

Members Present:  3
rd

 February, 2015 

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Local Member: Councillor A.Llewelyn  

 

Officers In Attendance: S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, Miss.C.Davies and 

Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

1. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS  

 

The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of the 

meeting:- 

 

Councillor Mrs R.Davies Report of the Head of Planning – 

Demolition of existing 2/3 storey 

teaching block and construction of 

new 2/3 storey teaching block at 

Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Ystalyfera – 

as she is a Member of the Governing 

Body.  

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 

13
th
 January, 2015, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

 



 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

3. PLANNING APPLICATION APPROVED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 

106 LEGAL AGREEMENT  

 

Application No: P2012/0087 

 

Hydroelectric scheme including new upstream weir, stepped concrete water 

channel, hydroelectric screw, raising weir crest, excavation works, fish pass, 

detached power building, tail race, reinstatement of car parking space and 

associated works, at Land Adjacent to 67 Gurnos Road, Ystalyfera. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned application be approved, subject 

to the conditions contained in the circulated report, and 

subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to 

secure a community benefit contribution of £2,760.00 and 

the provision of £4,950.00 to cover decommissioning and 

restoration of the site (should the local Planning Authority 

have to carry out these works). 

 

 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS DEFERRED  

 

Application No: P2014/0739 

 

Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As 

Amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning Permission 

P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08), at Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, 

Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

Application No: P2014/0913 

 

Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 retail units (Class A1) 

plus associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping including 

details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code Addendum 

for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of Enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 

(Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 

(Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway retaining structures), 

(Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) 

of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08), at 

Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

RESOLVED: the Chair acceded to the Officer’s request to defer the 

above mentioned applications to a future meeting of the 

Planning Committee. 



 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS APPROVED  

 

Application No: P2014/1128 

 

Extension to existing Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site to include 11 new 

pitches plus amenity blocks with associated drainage works, improvements 

to the internal access road together with the creation of 2 new informal play 

areas, and associated access path, at Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site, 

Margam. 

 

Members noted a typographical error in that there were currently 27 pitches 

for caravans and not 21 as mentioned in the report. 

 

Application No: P2014/1175 

(Councillor Mrs R.Davies reaffirmed her interest in this item, and left the 

room for the discussion and voting thereon). 

 

Demolition of existing 2/3 storey teaching block and construction of new 2/3 

storey teaching block, at Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned applications be approved, 

subject to the Conditions contained in the circulated 

report. 

 

 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received be noted, as detailed 

in the circulated report. 

 

 Appeal Ref: A2015/0001 – Erection of 5 no. Wind 

turbines with a max. height to tip of 100m and associated 

works, access tracks, substation and ancillary equipment. 

(Amended application site boundary, Supplemental 

Environmental Information including additional in 

relation to transport, mining, ecology, location of borrow 

pits and access tracks), at Land at Mynedd Brombil, 

Brombil Farm, Margam.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN THE 7TH JANUARY 

AND 23RD JANUARY 2015  

 

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined 

between the 7
th
 January and 23

rd
 January 2015, as contained in the circulated 

report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


